

**OQ Gas Networks SAOG**

**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**FOR THE SIX MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2025**

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

---

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

<b><i>Index</i></b>	<b><i>Page(s)</i></b>
Independent auditor's report on audit of financial statements	1 - 4
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9 - 53



**Shape the future  
with confidence**

Ernst & Young LLC  
P.O. Box 1750, Ruwi 112  
5th Floor, Landmark Building  
Opposite Al Ameen Mosque  
Bowsher, Muscat  
Sultanate of Oman  
Tax Card No. 8218320

Tel: +968 22 504 559  
Fax: +968 22 060 810  
muscat@om.ey.com  
ey.com

C.R. No. 1224013  
PR No. HMH/15/2015; HMA/9/2015

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF OQ GAS NETWORKS SAOG**

### **Report on the audit of the interim financial statements**

#### ***Opinion***

We have audited the interim financial statements of OQ Gas Networks SAOG (the "Company"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2025, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the six months period then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including material accounting policy information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at 30 June 2025 and its financial performance and cash flows for the six months period then ended in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB).

#### ***Basis for opinion***

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' *International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards)* (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the Sultanate of Oman, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

#### ***Key audit matters***

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters. For each matter below, our description of how our audit addressed the matter is provided in that context.

We have fulfilled the responsibilities described in the *Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements* section of our report, including in relation to these matters. Accordingly, our audit included the performance of procedures designed to respond to our assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements. The results of our audit procedures, including the procedures performed to address the matters below, provide the basis for our audit opinion on the accompanying financial statements.



**Shape the future  
with confidence**

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF

### OQ GAS NETWORKS SAOG (CONTINUED)

#### Report on the audit of the interim financial statements (continued)

#### Key audit matters (continued)

Key audit matter	How our audit addressed the key audit matter
<p><b>Recognition of revenue from construction services provided under service concession arrangement.</b></p> <p>(Refer to Notes 2, 3.3(d) and 4 to the financial statements.)</p> <p>The Company's operations are governed by a concession arrangement with the Government of Sultanate of Oman (GOSO) whereby the Company has the exclusive right to "Build-Operate-Transfer (BOT)" the Natural Gas Transportation Network ("Infrastructure") in the Sultanate of Oman. Furthermore, the Company's revenues are regulated under the price control framework established by the Authority for Public Services Regulation (APSR).</p> <p>For BOT arrangements under the scope of IFRS Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") 12 "Service Concession arrangement", the Company accounted for their construction revenue by reference to the "allowed return on assets" on the construction services delivered in the construction phase.</p> <p>The Company's financial statements include revenue from construction services amounting to RO 33 million representing 64% of the Company's total revenue.</p> <p>We focused on auditing the revenue from construction services under concession arrangement because it can be materially affected by the assumptions and estimates used (i.e. the estimates on projected construction costs and the gross margin). The process of recognizing these costs and revenues involves significant management judgment and estimates, particularly concerning the percentage of completion of construction projects.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures in this area included the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>- Inspected the agreements relating to the Service Concession and price control framework and discussing with the Company's management their review procedures exercised thereon.</li> <li>- Understood and evaluated the management's policies, key controls and processes in allocation of the considerations for the construction of the infrastructure among the different services as provided by the Company under concession arrangement.</li> <li>- Assessed the reasonableness of the key assumptions and estimates as applied by management in determining the amounts of construction services revenue by comparing the projected construction costs as estimated by management against the total approved budget costs and inspected the relevant signed construction contracts on a sample basis.</li> <li>- Performed test of details on construction cost samples, ensuring documentation accuracy and adherence to accounting policies and completion calculations.</li> <li>- Tested the mathematical accuracy of the calculations of the amounts of construction services revenue recognized by the Company.</li> </ul> <p>Based on our audit procedures, we found the key assumptions and estimates used by management in determining the recognition amount of construction services revenue to be supportable by the evidence obtained and procedures performed.</p>





**Shape the future  
with confidence**

## **INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF OQ GAS NETWORKS SAOG (CONTINUED)**

### **Report on the audit of the interim financial statements (continued)**

#### ***Other information***

Management is responsible for the other information. Other information consists of the Management's report.

Our opinion on the interim financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements, or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed on the other information obtained prior to the date of the auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### ***Responsibilities of management and Audit Committee for the financial statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Accounting Standards and their preparation in compliance with the relevant requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of 2019 and the Financial Services Authority (the "FSA") of the Sultanate of Oman, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Audit Committee is responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

#### ***Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:



Shape the future  
with confidence

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF  
OQ GAS NETWORKS SAOG (CONTINUED)**

**Report on the audit of the interim financial statements (continued)**

***Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)***

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with Audit Committee regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide Audit Committee with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, actions taken to eliminate threats or safeguards applied.

From the matters communicated to Audit Committee, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a



Shape the future  
with confidence

**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS OF  
OQ GAS NETWORKS SAOG (CONTINUED)**

**Report on the audit of the interim financial statements (continued)**

***Auditor's responsibilities for the audit of the financial statements (continued)***

matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

**Report on other legal and regulatory requirements**

We report that the financial statements comply, in all material respects, with the relevant requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of 2019 and FSA of the Sultanate of Oman.

*Ernst & Young* 

Imtiaz Ibrahim  
Muscat  
14 September 2025



# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months and six months period ended 30 June 2025

		<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
	<i>Notes</i>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
<b>Income</b>					
Revenue	5	<b>33,461,971</b>	20,654,085	<b>51,138,993</b>	36,841,521
Finance income	6	<b>19,151,420</b>	18,844,478	<b>38,544,688</b>	38,147,821
Other income	7	<b>251,651</b>	4,487,689	<b>451,060</b>	6,140,529
		<b>52,865,042</b>	43,986,252	<b>90,134,741</b>	81,129,871
<b>Expenses</b>					
Construction costs	5	<b>(22,579,602)</b>	(10,690,443)	<b>(30,566,383)</b>	(17,212,660)
Operating expenses	8	<b>(6,893,072)</b>	(6,745,105)	<b>(13,053,595)</b>	(12,830,897)
Administrative expenses	9	<b>(2,986,220)</b>	(3,573,447)	<b>(5,973,005)</b>	(5,997,267)
Finance costs	10	<b>(5,591,764)</b>	(6,319,291)	<b>(10,920,243)</b>	(12,655,241)
		<b>(38,050,658)</b>	(27,328,286)	<b>(60,513,226)</b>	(48,696,065)
<b>Profit before tax</b>		<b>14,814,384</b>	16,657,966	<b>29,621,515</b>	32,433,806
Taxation	11	<b>(2,059,367)</b>	(2,556,379)	<b>(4,269,879)</b>	(4,764,996)
<b>Profit for the period</b>		<b>12,755,017</b>	14,101,587	<b>25,351,636</b>	27,668,810
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>					
<i>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss</i>					
Defined benefit obligation		<b>(41,769)</b>	(83,167)	<b>(41,769)</b>	(83,167)
<b>Other comprehensive loss for the period</b>		<b>(41,769)</b>	(83,167)	<b>(41,769)</b>	(83,167)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the period</b>		<b>12,713,248</b>	14,018,420	<b>25,309,867</b>	27,585,643
<b>Basic and diluted earnings per share (Baizas)</b>	27	<b>2.95</b>	3.26	<b>5.86</b>	6.39

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at 30 June 2025

		<b>30 June 2025 RO Audited</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO Audited</b>
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>Assets</b>			
<b>Non-current assets</b>			
Capital work in progress	12	974,365	940,337
Concession receivables	13	966,343,340	909,265,346
Contract assets	13	76,045,353	117,045,327
Right-of-use assets	14	8,783,901	9,372,503
Investment property	15	3,597,816	3,670,288
Deferred tax asset	11	8,754,155	7,195,979
		<u>1,064,498,930</u>	<u>1,047,489,780</u>
<b>Current assets</b>			
Concession receivables	13	31,428,288	30,869,283
Inventories	16	2,972,477	2,968,613
Trade and other receivables	17	16,969,747	13,684,135
Cash and cash equivalents	18	24,688,866	15,816,311
		<u>76,059,378</u>	<u>63,338,342</u>
<b>Total assets</b>		<u><b>1,140,558,308</b></u>	<u><b>1,110,828,122</b></u>
<b>Equity and Liabilities</b>			
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	19	433,062,392	433,062,392
Treasury shares	19	(290,549)	-
Reserve on trading of treasury shares	19	(36,566)	-
Legal reserve	19	43,445,906	40,910,742
Actuarial reserve		33,952	75,721
Retained earnings		153,290,808	151,781,006
<b>Total equity</b>		<u><b>629,505,943</b></u>	<u><b>625,829,861</b></u>
<b>Liabilities</b>			
<b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
Term loan	20	359,308,024	345,669,934
Employees' end of service benefits	21.2	424,680	578,153
Lease liabilities	22	9,827,940	10,448,558
Deferred income	23	5,256,058	5,262,377
Deferred tax liabilities	11	66,271,387	60,443,332
		<u>441,088,089</u>	<u>422,402,354</u>
<b>Current liabilities</b>			
Term loan	20	9,267,800	9,267,800
Lease liabilities	22	522,357	198,210
Trade and other payables	24	60,174,119	53,129,897
		<u>69,964,276</u>	<u>62,595,907</u>
<b>Total liabilities</b>		<u><b>511,052,365</b></u>	<u><b>484,998,261</b></u>
<b>Total equity and liabilities</b>		<u><b>1,140,558,308</b></u>	<u><b>1,110,828,122</b></u>

These financial statements were approved by the Company's Board of Directors on 14 September 2025 and signed on their behalf by:

  
Chairman

  
Board Member

## QQ Gas Networks SAOG

### STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

	Notes	Share capital RO	Treasury shares RO	Reserve on trading of treasury shares RO	Legal reserve RO	Actuarial reserve RO	Retained earnings RO	Total RO
Balance at 1 January 2024		433,062,392	-	-	36,131,199	120,640	177,665,996	646,980,227
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period</i>								
Net profit for the period		-	-	-	-	-	27,668,810	27,668,810
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	(83,167)	-	(83,167)
Defined benefit obligation actuarial loss		-	-	-	-	(83,167)	-	(83,167)
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	(83,167)	27,668,810	27,585,643
Transfer to legal reserve	19	-	-	-	2,766,881	-	(2,766,881)	-
<i>Transactions with owners of the Company, recognized directly in equity:</i>								
Dividend		-	-	-	-	-	(43,999,785)	(43,999,785)
Balance at 30 June 2024		433,062,392	-	-	38,898,080	37,473	158,568,140	630,566,085
<b>Balance at 1 January 2025</b>		<b>433,062,392</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>40,910,742</b>	<b>75,721</b>	<b>151,781,006</b>	<b>625,829,861</b>
<i>Total comprehensive income for the period</i>								
Net profit for the period		-	-	-	-	-	-	-
Other comprehensive income		-	-	-	-	-	25,351,636	25,351,636
Defined benefit obligation actuarial loss	21	-	-	-	-	(41,769)	-	(41,769)
Total comprehensive income for the period		-	-	-	-	(41,769)	25,351,636	25,309,867
Transfer to legal reserve	19	-	-	-	2,535,164	-	(2,535,164)	-
<i>Transactions with owners of the Company, recognized directly in equity:</i>								
Trading of treasury shares	19	-	(290,549)	(36,566)	-	-	-	(327,115)
Dividend	19	-	-	-	-	-	(21,306,670)	(21,306,670)
<b>Balance at 30 June 2025</b>		<b>433,062,392</b>	<b>(290,549)</b>	<b>(36,566)</b>	<b>43,445,906</b>	<b>33,952</b>	<b>153,290,808</b>	<b>629,505,943</b>

The attached notes 1 to 36 for an integral part of these financial statements.

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

		<b>30 June 2025 RO Audited</b>	<b>30 June 2024 RO Audited</b>
	<i>Notes</i>		
<b>OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit before tax		<b>29,621,515</b>	32,433,806
Adjustments for:			
Depreciation		<b>453,234</b>	524,590
(Reversal)/ provision for obsolete inventories	16	<b>(789)</b>	1,092
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	21	<b>38,050</b>	48,953
Income on concession assets - net of billed during the period	6	<b>16,131,535</b>	16,286,975
Deferred income	23	<b>(68,825)</b>	(24,342)
Interest income on call accounts and short term deposits	6	<b>(398,681)</b>	(388,190)
Exchange gain		-	(347,749)
Finance costs	10	<b>10,920,243</b>	12,655,241
<b>Operating cash flows before working capital changes</b>		<b>56,696,282</b>	61,190,376
<b>Working capital changes:</b>			
Inventories		<b>(3,075)</b>	(77,902)
Trade and other receivables		<b>(3,105,541)</b>	(841,946)
Trade and other payables		<b>4,643,200</b>	(19,438,077)
<b>Cash generated from operations</b>		<b>58,230,866</b>	40,832,451
Employees' end of service benefits paid	21	<b>(233,292)</b>	-
Interest paid		<b>(10,323,747)</b>	(11,800,092)
Interest income received on fixed deposits	6	<b>398,681</b>	388,190
Receipt of connection fee	23	<b>62,506</b>	697,669
<b>Net cash generated from operating activities</b>		<b>48,135,014</b>	30,118,218
<b>INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Additions in capital work in progress	12	<b>(34,028)</b>	-
Additions in contract asset	5.1	<b>(30,566,383)</b>	(17,212,660)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(30,600,411)</b>	(17,212,660)
<b>FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
Repayment of term loan	20	<b>(4,633,900)</b>	(4,633,900)
Proceeds from term loan	20	<b>18,000,000</b>	35,000,000
Net movement in treasury shares	19	<b>(327,115)</b>	-
Dividends paid	19	<b>(21,306,670)</b>	(43,999,785)
Payment of lease liabilities	22	<b>(394,363)</b>	(392,716)
<b>Net cash used in financing activities</b>		<b>(8,662,048)</b>	(14,026,401)
<b>Net increase/ (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>8,872,555</b>	(1,120,843)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	18	<b>15,816,311</b>	23,770,963
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period</b>	18	<b>24,688,866</b>	22,650,120

### 1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

OQ Gas Networks SAOG ("the Company") was incorporated as a closely held joint-stock company under the Commercial Companies Law of Oman on May 23, 2000. On October 24, 2023, the Company was listed on the Muscat Stock Exchange (MSX) following the OQ SAOC's (Parent Company) decision to undertake a secondary sale of up to 49% of its shares through an Initial Public Offering (IPO). Since 2023, the Parent Company, which is wholly owned by the Government of the Sultanate of Oman via the Oman Investment Authority ("OIA" / "Ultimate Parent Company"), retains a 51% ownership stake in the Company.

The Company's operations were initially governed by the Concession Agreement dated August 22, 2000, ratified by Royal Decree 78/2000 on August 28, 2000. From January 1, 2018, a new revenue and tariff mechanism, the Regulatory Asset Base (RAB), was introduced via an amendment to the August 22, 2000 Tariff and Transportation Agreement ("Amended TTA"). On June 9, 2020, the Company signed an Amended Concession Agreement with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman, which was ratified on October 28, 2020 by Royal Decree 122/2020. This Amended Concession Agreement, which supersedes the Amended TTA, maintains the same terms for determining and charging transportation charges, resulting in no change to the accounting treatment.

The Company's objective is to acquire, construct, operate, maintain, repair and augment gas transportation pipelines and perform other activities relating to the gas transportation.

The Company holds 100% ownership of Energy Infrastructure Company LLC ("EIC") (Previously Gas Transmission Company LLC ("GTC")) registered in the Sultanate of Oman which is non-operational and hence not consolidated. The Company plans to use EIC to conduct any non-regulated business in the future.

### 2 SIGNIFICANT AGREEMENTS

#### 2.1 Concession agreement

##### ***Amended Concession Agreement***

On June 9, 2020, the Government of Sultanate of Oman (the "Government" or "GOSO"), acting through the Ministry of Energy and Minerals (MEM) and the Ministry of Finance (MOF), entered into an Amended Concession Agreement (the "Concession Agreement") with the Company (acting as an "Operator") to regulate the Natural Gas Transportation Network which mainly consists of gas transportation pipelines, gas supply stations and compressor stations.

As per the terms of the Concession Agreement, the Company will:

- design, finance, construct, acquire and own Natural Gas Transportation Network ("the Concession assets" or "Infrastructure" or "Regulated Asset Base" or "NGTN");
- maintain and repair the NGTN;
- protect the NGTN against all external interferences including physical and cyber related;
- use the NGTN to transport gas on behalf of MEM (the "Shipper") to the industrial consumers of the gas in Oman;
- connect new customers to the NGTN; and
- undertake all other technical and operational tasks to ensure the efficient operation of the NGTN.

In return, the Company charges a cost reflective tariff to the Shipper based on:

- a pre-determined rate of return on the Regulated Asset Base;



# OO Gas Networks SAOG

---

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 2 SIGNIFICANT AGREEMENTS (continued)

#### 2.1 Concession agreement (continued)

##### ***Amended Concession Agreement (continued)***

- an allowance for depreciation of the Regulated Asset Base; and
- an allowance to cover the operating expenses and pass through cost.

The term of the Concession Agreement is 50 years. At the end of the term of the Concession Agreement, the Infrastructure will be transferred to the Government against purchase consideration equal to the higher of gross value of Regulated Asset Base or the outstanding debt.

In 2023, MEM transferred their rights and obligations under the Concession Agreement to Integrated Gas Company ("IGC"), a state-owned company. Following the transfer, IGC started acting as the Shipper under the Concession Agreement.

The following key documents form part of the Concession Agreement:

##### ***RAB Revenue Rules***

These rules describe the Price Control / Tariff Setting process, provide regulatory accounting guidelines and provide the computation mechanism of maximum allowed revenues.

##### ***RAB Tariff Rules***

These rules focus on cost reflectivity and a stable tariff development and establish gas transportation tariff charges payable by the shippers and connected parties by reference to maximum allowed revenues.

##### ***Price Control Regulation***

The Company's revenue is regulated under the price control framework established by the Authority for Public Service Regulation (APSR). The current Price Control Regulation 3 (PC3) agreement is effective from January 1, 2024, through December 31, 2027.

##### ***Transportation Framework Agreement ("TFA")***

TFA entered between the Company (as gas transporter) and the MEM (as the Shipper). The purpose of TFA is to establish the contractual framework between the Company and the Shipper making the Transportation Code binding.

##### ***Previous Concession Agreement***

The Previous Concession Agreement with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman was for a period of 27 years starting from 22 August 2000. Under the Previous Concession Agreement, the Company was granted a concession for the construction, ownership, operation and maintenance of two gas pipelines from Fahud to Sohar and from Saih Rawl to Salalah and the ownership, operation and maintenance of the Government Gas Transportation System. Under the Previous Concession Agreement, the Company was operating as an Agency of the Government. The terms of the Previous Concession Agreement have been amended by the Concession Agreement to implement fully the RAB structure.

#### 2.2 Asset transfer agreements

The Company entered into an asset transfer agreement (the "Asset Transfer Agreement" or "ATA") with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman dated 13 May 2018, whereby the Company acquired the ownership of gas transportation facilities from the Government with effect from 1 January 2018 for a purchase price of RO 288,344,063 of which RO 174,821,600 was settled by issuing the shares to the Company's shareholders and remaining was settled in cash.

## **2 SIGNIFICANT AGREEMENTS (continued)**

### **2.2 Asset transfer agreements (continued)**

The Company entered into two separate ATAs with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman effective from 1 July 2019 and 30 December 2019 for purchase of gas transportation pipeline system and ancillary assets at a purchase price amounting to RO 183,669,552 and RO 42,616,114 respectively. As per the ATAs, 50% of the purchase price was settled by issuing the shares to the Company's shareholders and remaining was settled in cash.

The Company entered into an ATA on 3 August 2023 to acquire infrastructure assets from a related party for purchase price amounting to RO 16,828,427.

## **3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

### **3.1 Basis of preparation**

These financial statements are prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as issued by IASB, and the applicable requirements of the Commercial Companies Law of Oman 2019 and Ministerial Decision 146/2021 issuing Commercial Companies' Regulations and the applicable requirements of Financial Services Authority (FSA). These financial statements have been prepared on historical cost basis except for end of service benefits which have been measured at present value of defined benefit obligation based on actuarial valuation.

### **3.2 Adoptions of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)**

#### **New standards, interpretations and amendments adopted by the Company**

New standards, amendments to standards and interpretations effective for the periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025 are set out below.

#### **Lack of exchangeability - Amendments to IAS 21**

The amendments to IAS 21 The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates specify how an entity should assess whether a currency is exchangeable and how it should determine a spot exchange rate when exchangeability is lacking. The amendments also require disclosure of information that enables users of its financial statements to understand how the currency not being exchangeable into the other currency affects, or is expected to affect, the entity's financial performance, financial position and cashflows.

The above amendments had no impact on the Company's financial statements.

#### **New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective**

The new and amended standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Company's financial statements are disclosed below. The Company intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

IFRS 18, Presentation and disclosure in financial statements. Effective date of this standard is annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027. The new standard introduces the following key requirements:

- Companies are required to classify all income and expenses into five categories in the statement of profit or loss, namely operating, investing, financing, discontinued operations and income tax categories. Entities are also required to present a newly-defined operating profit subtotal. Company's net profit will not change.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.2 Adoptions of new and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) (continued)**

**New and amended IFRSs in issue but not yet effective (continued)**

- Management-defined Performance Measures (MPMs) are disclosed in a single note in the financial statements.
- Enhanced guidance is provided on how to group information in the financial statements.

In addition, all entities are required to use the operating profit subtotal as the starting point for the statement of cashflows when presenting operating cash flows under the indirect method.

The Company is still in the process of assessing the impact of new standard on the Company's statement of profit or loss, the statement of cash flows and the additional disclosures required for MPMs.

The following new and amended accounting standards are not expected to have any significant impact on the Company's financial statements.

- Classification and measurement of financial instruments (amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7)
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Accounting Standards (Volume 11)
- Subsidiaries without public accountability (IFRS 19)

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies**

**(a) Measurement of fair values**

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique.

For financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2 or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- (i) Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- (ii) Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- (iii) Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

**(b) Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in Omani Rials (RO), which is the Company's functional and presentation currency. The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated.

**(c) Service concession arrangement**

As disclosed in note 2 of these financial statements, during 2020, the GOSO acting through the MEM has entered into a Concession Agreement with the Company.

Management has evaluated the applicability of IFRIC 12 and concluded that the concession agreement falls within the purview of the "financial assets" model as defined in IFRIC 12.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(c) Service concession arrangement (continued)**

IFRIC 12 applies to public service concession contracts in which the grantor of the concession controls/ regulates:

- the services to be rendered by the operator (through utilization of the infrastructure), to whom and at what price; and
- any residual interest over the infrastructure at the end of the contract.

The Company's concession agreement is covered by IFRIC 12 for the following reasons:

- (i) the Company has a service concession agreement signed with Government of Oman for a 50-
- (ii) the Company renders transport services through utilization of NGTN;
- (iii) the grantor controls the services rendered and the conditions under which they are rendered, through the regulator APSR; and
- (iv) the assets used to render the services revert to the conceding entity at the end of the concession period.

IFRIC 12 defines the following models to account for the concession agreement:

- (i) Financial asset model – when the operator has the unconditional contractual right to receive cash or other financial asset from the grantor;
- (ii) Intangible asset model – when the operator receives from the conceding entity the right to collect a tariff based on use of the structure;
- (iii) Bifurcated/ mixed model –when the concession includes simultaneously commitments of guaranteed remuneration by the grantor and commitments of remuneration dependent on the level of utilization of the concession infrastructures.

Management decided that the most suitable model for its concession agreement is the financial asset model as the company has unconditional right to receive the cash for the construction services and there is no demand risk. As disclosed in note 2, the Company receives return on assets based on a pre-determined rate of return and an allowance for depreciation of the assets which is not dependent on the utilization of the assets.

In accordance with the requirements of the IFRIC 12, the Company recognised the assets recorded under the old arrangement as property, plant and equipment, as financial asset. The financial asset is increased by the various projects relating to the concession being recorded based on construction revenue, acquisition of infrastructure assets, finance income recognised using the effective interest rate method on the financial asset, and decreased by the payments received from the grantor. The financial asset is accounted for in line with the accounting policies stated below relating to the financial assets.

**Contract asset**

A contract asset is initially recognised for revenue earned from construction services. Upon completion of construction, the amount recognised as contract assets is reclassified to concession receivables.

**Contract liability**

A contract liability is recognised if the payments received or payments due (whichever is earlier) from the grantor exceed the revenue which the Company is entitled to under RAB revenue rules re-calculated based on the actual cost drivers.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(c) Service concession arrangement (continued)**

**Income on concession assets**

Income on concession receivable and contract assets is recognized using the effective interest method. This income is only notional income and does not represent actual interest income received by the Company.

If the arrangement had not fallen under IFRIC 12, the Company would have recorded property, plant and equipment and revenue calculated under the RAB revenue rules. Further the cash outflows relating to construction services have been classified under investing activities in the cashflow statement as they reflect cash outflows resulting in the recognition of assets.

**(d) Revenue recognition**

Revenue is measured based on the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in a contract with a customer and excludes amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

*Construction of infrastructure*

In accordance with IFRIC 12, construction of the infrastructure by the Company is a service that it provides to the grantor, distinct from the transportation, operation and maintenance service and, as such, will be remunerated by it. The Company assumes that there is a market based margin on the construction services equal to the rate of return on assets pre-agreed with the regulator. Construction costs and income relating to construction are recorded in the statement of profit or loss for the year, considering the requirements of IFRIC 12 in the captions "construction revenue" and "construction cost".

Revenue from construction of the Infrastructure is recognised over time on a surveys of performance completed to date or milestones reached. When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognised as an expense immediately.

Under the Concession Agreement, the Company invoices to the Shipper for the revenue allowed under the RAB revenue rules.

No revenue is recognised if it is not probable that the Company will collect the consideration to which the Company will be entitled in exchange for the services that will be provided to customers. In evaluating whether collectability of an amount of consideration is probable, the Company considers only the Shipper's ability and intention to pay that amount of consideration when it is due.

***Allowance for expenditures***

Allowance for expenditure represents the Company's entitlement for a fixed allowance for operating and administrative expenses as per the RAB revenue rules. Revenue is recognised when the related costs are incurred satisfying the performance obligations.

***Allowance for pass-through cost***

Allowance for pass-through cost represents the reimbursement of fuel gas and regulator fees (together presented as pass through cost under operating expenses) and current tax expense, at actuals, as per the RAB revenue rules. Revenue is recognised when the related costs are incurred satisfying the performance obligations.

***Project management services***

Project management services fee has been accrued for providing supervision services on construction of various gas related projects to related and third parties. The revenue for these services is booked overtime.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(e) Capital work in progress**

Capital work in progress is the cost incurred on project under construction not covered under the service concession agreement. Capital work-in-progress is measured at cost, net of accumulated impairment losses, if any, and is not depreciated until it is transferred to completed assets, which occurs when the underlying asset is ready for its intended use.

**(f) Investment property**

Investment property is initially measured at cost and subsequently in accordance with the cost model i.e. cost less accumulated depreciation and less accumulated impairment losses.

Any gain or loss on disposal of investment property (calculated as the difference between the net proceeds from disposal and the carrying amount of the item) is recognised in profit or loss. Rental income from investment property is recognised as other income.

The estimated useful life of investment property is 30 years.

**(g) Impairment of non-financial assets**

The Company assesses, at each reporting date, whether there is an indication that an asset may be impaired. If any indication exists, or when annual impairment testing for an asset is required, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount.

An asset's recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and its value in use. The recoverable amount is determined for an individual asset, unless the asset does not generate cash inflows that are largely independent of those from other assets or groups of assets.

When the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

For assets an assessment is made at each reporting date to determine whether there is an indication that previously recognised impairment losses no longer exist or have decreased. If such indication exists, the Company estimates the asset's recoverable amount. A previously recognised impairment loss is reversed only if there has been a change in the assumptions used to determine the asset's recoverable amount since the last impairment loss was recognised.

The reversal is limited so that the carrying amount of the asset does not exceed its recoverable amount, nor exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation, had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset in prior years. Such reversal is recognised in the statement of profit or loss unless the asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case, the reversal is treated as a revaluation increase.

**(h) Inventories**

Stores and spares, raw materials and chemicals are valued at cost or net realisable value which is less. The cost of stores and spares is based on the weighted average cost principle and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring and bringing the items of inventory to their existing location and condition.

Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price for inventories less all estimated costs of completion and costs necessary to make the sale.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(i) Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash at banks and on hand that are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments and are readily convertible to a known amount of cash and subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in bank and at hand, as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts as they are considered an integral part of the Company's cash management.

**(j) Contribution in aid of construction**

When capital contributions in aid of construction are received toward the cost of constructing connection or any other assets, they are initially recorded at fair value as deferred income in the statement of financial position. These contributions are recorded as revenue over the useful life of the constructed asset.

**(k) Financial instruments**

***Initial recognition and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities***

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Company's statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets, unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component, or financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss. A trade receivable without significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

For the transactions that has significant financing component the company has a policy choice to apply either the simplified approach or the general approach in accordance with IFRS 9.

**Financial assets**

***Classification of financial assets***

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; FVOCI – debt investment; FVOCI – equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Company changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

Financial assets that meet both of the following conditions are measured at amortised cost and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

# OO Gas Networks SAOG

---

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### 3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)

##### (k) Financial instruments (continued)

##### Financial assets (continued)

##### *Classification of financial assets (continued)*

The Company makes an assessment of the objective of the business model in which a financial asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management.

The Company does not have any financial assets classified as measured at FVOCI – debt instruments or FVOCI – equity instruments.

##### *Subsequent measurement and gains and losses*

Financial assets at amortised cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.
------------------------------------	--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

##### *Amortised cost and effective interest rate method*

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period.

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) excluding expected credit losses, through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the gross carrying amount of the debt instrument on initial recognition.

The amortised cost of a financial asset is the amount at which the financial asset is measured at initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between that initial amount and the maturity amount, adjusted for any loss allowance. The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any loss allowance.

Interest income is recognised using the effective interest method for debt instruments measured subsequently at amortised cost. Interest income is calculated by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset, except for financial assets that have subsequently become credit-impaired.

##### *Impairment of financial assets*

The Company applies IFRS 9 Expected Credit Loss (ECL) Model;

Under IFRS 9, loss allowances are measured on either of the following bases:

- General approach (12 month ECL): these are ECLs that result from possible default events within 12 months after the reporting date; and
- Simplified approach (Lifetime ECL): these are ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.



**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(k) Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

***Simplified approach***

The Company applies simplified approach to measuring credit losses, which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for trade receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and the days past due.

***General approach***

The Company applies three-stage approach to measuring ECL. Assets migrate through the three stages based on the change in credit quality since initial recognition. Financial assets with significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, but not credit impaired, are transitioned to stage 2 from stage 1 and ECL is recognised based on the probability of default (PD) of the counter party occurring over the life of the asset. All other financial assets are considered to be in stage 1 unless it is credit impaired and an ECL is recognised based on the PD of the customer within next 12 months. Financial assets are assessed as credit impaired when there is a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset. The Company applies general approach to all financial assets except trade receivables.

***(i) Significant increase in credit risk***

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort.

This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment and including forward- looking information.

To determine whether a financial instrument has low credit risk, the Company uses internal credit ratings which are mapped to the external credit rating agencies such as Moody's etc. The Company considers that rating within the investment grade are financial instruments with a low risk and have less likelihood of default. Where the external rating of a financial instrument is not available, the Company reviews the ability of the counterparty by reviewing their financial statements and other publicly available information.

The Company considers a financial asset to be in default when the borrower is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Company in full, without recourse by the Company to actions such as realising security (if any is held) or the financial asset is more than 90 days past due. The Company assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

***(ii) Definition of default***

The Company considers the following as constituting an event of default for internal credit risk management purposes as historical experience indicates that receivables that meet either of the following criteria are generally not recoverable:

- when there is a breach of financial covenants by the counterparty; or
- information developed internally or obtained from external sources indicates that the debtor is unlikely to pay its creditors, including the Company, in full (without taking into account any collateral held by the Company).

# OO Gas Networks SAOG

---

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### 3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)

##### (k) Financial instruments (continued)

##### Financial assets (continued)

##### (ii) Definition of default (continued)

Irrespective of the above analysis, the Company considers that default has occurred when a financial asset is more than 90 days past due unless the Company has reasonable and supportable information to demonstrate that a more lagging default criterion is more appropriate.

##### (iii) Credit-impaired financial assets

A financial asset is credit-impaired when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of that financial asset have occurred. Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes observable data about the following events:

- (a) significant financial difficulty of the issuer or the borrower;
- (b) a breach of contract, such as a default or past due event (see (ii) above);
- (c) the lender(s) of the borrower, for economic or contractual reasons relating to the borrower's financial difficulty, having granted to the borrower a concession(s) that the lender(s) would not otherwise consider;
- (d) it is becoming probable that the borrower will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- (e) the disappearance of an active market for that financial asset because of financial difficulties.

##### (iv) Write-off policy

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off (either partially or in full) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery.

This is generally the case when the Company determines that the debtor does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cash flows to repay the amounts subject to the write-off. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Company's procedures for recovery of amounts due.

##### (v) Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the Company in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset. The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Company is exposed to credit risk.

##### Derecognition of financial assets

The Company derecognizes a financial asset when:

- the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire: or
- it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which either:
  - (a) substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred; or
  - (b) the Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(k) Financial instruments (continued)**

**Financial assets (continued)**

**(v) *Measurement of ECLs***

The Company enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognized in its statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognized.

***Classification as debt or equity***

Debt and equity instruments are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

***Equity instruments***

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by the Company are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

**Financial liabilities**

***Classification of financial liabilities***

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss.

Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

The Company does not have financial liabilities that are classified as at FVTPL.

***Subsequent measurement***

All financial liabilities are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial liability and of allocating interest expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the financial liability, or (where appropriate) a shorter period, to the amortised cost of a financial liability.

***Derecognition of financial liabilities***

The Company derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Company's obligations are discharged, cancelled or have expired.

The Company also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(k) Financial instruments (continued)**

**Off-setting**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Company currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

**(l) Treasury shares**

Own equity instruments that are reacquired (treasury shares) are recognised at cost and deducted from equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments. Any difference between the carrying amount and the consideration, if reissued, is recognised in the reserve on trading of treasury shares.

**(m) Provisions**

Provisions are recognised on the statement of financial position when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event and it is probable that it will result in an outflow of economic benefit that can be reliably estimated.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. Where a provision is measured using the cash flows estimated to settle the present obligation, its carrying amount is the present value of those cash flows.

**(n) Leases**

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

***The Company as a lessee***

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a corresponding lease liability with respect to all lease arrangements in which it is the lessee, except for short-term leases (defined as leases with a lease term of 12 months or less) and leases of low value assets. For these leases, the Company recognises the lease payments as an operating expense on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease unless another systematic basis is more representative of the time pattern in which economic benefits from the leased assets are consumed.

***Lease liability***

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted by using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the Company, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

To determine the incremental borrowing rate, the Company:

- where possible, uses recent third-party financing received by the individual lessee as a starting point, adjusted to reflect changes in financing conditions since third party financing was received;

# QQ Gas Networks SAOG

---

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

#### 3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)

##### (n) Leases (continued)

##### *Lease liability (continued)*

- uses a build-up approach that starts with a risk-free interest rate; and
- makes adjustments specific to the lease, e.g. term, country, currency and security.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise:

- fixed lease payments (including in-substance fixed payments), less any lease incentives; and
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or rate, initially measured using the index or rate at the commencement date.

The lease liability is presented as a separate line item in the statement of financial position.

Lease payments are allocated between principal and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to profit or loss over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period. The lease liability is subsequently measured by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability (using the effective interest method) and by reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made.

The Company remeasures the lease liability (and makes a corresponding adjustment to the related right-of-use asset) whenever:

- the lease term has changed or there is a change in the assessment of exercise of a purchase option, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.
- the lease payments change due to changes in an index or rate or a change in expected payment under a guaranteed residual value, in which cases the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using the initial discount rate (unless the lease payments change is due to a change in a floating interest rate, in which case a revised discount rate is used).
- a lease contract is modified and the lease modification is not accounted for as a separate lease, in which case the lease liability is remeasured by discounting the revised lease payments using a revised discount rate.

The company has made modification adjustment to reflect the change in lease rentals.

##### ***Right-of-use asset***

The right-of-use assets comprise the initial measurement of the corresponding lease liability, lease payments made at or before the commencement day and any initial direct costs. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter period of lease term and useful life of the underlying asset. If a lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset or the right-of-use asset reflects that the Company expects to exercise a purchase option, the related right-of-use asset is depreciated over the useful life of the underlying asset. The depreciation starts at the commencement date of the lease. Vehicle leases run for a period of 3 years and infrastructure leases run for periods ranging from 3 to 30 years.

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying value of right of use asset to determine if there is any indication of impairment.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(n) Leases (continued)**

***Right-of-use assets (continued)***

At each reporting date, the Company reviews the carrying value of right of use asset to determine if there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, then the assets recoverable amount is estimated. If the recoverable amount is less than the carrying value, then an impairment loss is recognized in profit or loss.

Variable rents that do not depend on an index or rate are not included in the measurement of the lease liability and the right-of-use asset. The related payments are recognised as an expense in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs and are included in the line 'Operating expenses' in the statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income.

**(o) Employees' end of service benefits**

***Defined contribution plan***

Company makes payment to the Omani Government Social Security scheme under Royal Decree 72/91 for Omani employees, calculated as a percentage of the employees' salary. The Company's obligations are limited to these contributions, which are expensed when due.

***Defined benefit plan***

The Company also provides end-of-service benefits to its expatriate employees in accordance with the terms of employment of the Company's employees at the reporting date, having regard to the requirements of the Oman Labour Law 2003 and its amendments subject to the completion of a minimum service period.

The Company's obligation in respect of the defined benefit plan is calculated by a qualified actuary under projected unit credit method, by estimating the amount of future benefit that employees have earned in the current or prior periods and discounting that amount.

Actuarial gains or losses arising from experience-based adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions are recognized in other comprehensive income. Service costs and interest costs are recognized in profit or loss.

**(p) Taxation**

Income tax on the results for the year comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the profit or loss except to the extent it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in OCI. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using the tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is not recognised for:

- temporary differences on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that:
  - (a) is not a business combination; and
  - (b) at the time of the transaction (i) affects neither accounting nor taxable profit or loss and (ii) does not give rise to equal taxable and deductible temporary differences;

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(p) Taxation (continued)**

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses, unused tax credits and deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be used. Future taxable profits are determined based on the reversal of relevant taxable temporary differences. If the amount of taxable temporary differences is insufficient to recognise a deferred tax asset in full, then future taxable profits, adjusted for reversals of existing temporary differences, are considered, based on the business plans of the Company.

Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised; such reductions are reversed when the probability of future taxable profits improves.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries and associates, except where the Company is able to control the reversal of the temporary difference, and it is probable that the temporary difference will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates and tax law that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period. The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and when they relate to income taxes levied by the taxation authority and the Company intends to settle its current tax assets and liabilities on a net basis.

**(q) Foreign currency**

Items included in the Company's financial statements are measured in Omani Rial (RO) which is the functional currency, being the economic environment in which the Company operates (the functional currency). These financial statements are presented in Omani Rial (the presentation currency).

Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the transaction date. Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of such transactions and from the translation at year-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit or loss as they arise.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate at the reporting date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value in a foreign currency are translated into the functional currency at the exchange rate when the fair value was determined. Non-monetary items that are measured based on historical cost in a foreign currency are translated at the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Foreign currency differences are generally recognised in profit or loss and presented within finance costs.

**(r) Earnings per share**

The Company presents basic earnings per share data for its ordinary shares. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year, adjusted for own shares held.

**3 ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)**

**3.3 Summary of accounting policies (continued)**

**(r) Earnings per share (continued)**

If the number of shares changes as a result of a stock split or reverse stock split, the earnings per share for all periods presented is adjusted retrospectively as if the new shares had been outstanding during those periods.

**(s) Dividend distribution**

Dividend distribution is recognized as a liability in the period in which the dividends are approved by the Company's shareholders.

**(t) Segment information**

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision maker. Substantially, all the assets of the Company form part of one concession agreement and one regulatory asset base model. The Company's assets and services are managed as one segment. The chief operating decision maker considers the business of the Company as one operating segment and monitors accordingly. During the year, the company invested in pipelines for transporting hydrogen and carbon dioxide which are not part of the concession agreement (note 12). Since these assets are below the quantitative threshold specified in IFRS 8: Operating Segments, these are not reported as a separate segment.

**4 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY**

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements and estimates that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty are as follows:

The following are the critical judgements, apart from those involving estimations, that management has made in the process of applying the entity's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements:

*Concession Arrangement*

Management has evaluated the applicability of IFRIC 12 and concluded that the concession agreement falls within the purview of the "financial assets" model as defined in IFRIC 12. The evaluation is disclosed in detail in note 3.3 (c).

*Recognition of deferred tax assets*

Deferred tax assets are recognised for unused tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable profits, together with future tax planning strategies.

**Key sources of estimation uncertainty**

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the statement of financial position date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year:



# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### **4 CRITICAL JUDGEMENTS AND KEY SOURCES OF ESTIMATION UNCERTAINTY (continued)**

#### **Key sources of estimation uncertainty (continued)**

##### *End of service benefits*

The end of service benefits obligation is determined using actuarial valuations. An actuarial valuation involves making various assumptions that may differ from actual developments in the future. These include the determination of the discount rate, future salary increases, mortality rates and future pension increases. Due to the complexities involved in the valuation and its long-term nature, a defined benefit obligation is highly sensitive to changes in these assumptions. All assumptions are reviewed at each reporting date.

### **5 REVENUE**

	Notes	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
<i>Services transferred over time:</i>					
Construction revenue	13.2	<b>24,339,680</b>	11,523,227	<b>32,948,631</b>	18,553,525
Allowance for expenditures	25.1	<b>7,905,943</b>	7,903,155	<b>15,874,247</b>	15,806,310
Allowance for pass-through cost	25.1	<b>1,216,348</b>	1,208,163	<b>2,316,115</b>	2,437,146
Project management and other services		-	19,540	-	44,540
		<b>33,461,971</b>	20,654,085	<b>51,138,993</b>	36,841,521

**5.1.** Construction revenue is recognized on market-based margin on the construction cost of RO 30,566,383 (30 June 2024: RO 17,212,660) equal to the rate of return on assets pre-agreed with the regulator.

**5.2.** All revenue is generated from customers within the Sultanate of Oman.

### **6 FINANCE INCOME**

	Notes	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
Income on concession asset	6.1	<b>18,935,762</b>	18,680,265	<b>38,146,007</b>	37,759,631
Interest income on call accounts and short term deposits	6.3	<b>215,658</b>	164,213	<b>398,681</b>	388,190
		<b>19,151,420</b>	18,844,478	<b>38,544,688</b>	38,147,821

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 6 FINANCE INCOME (continued)

6.1. Income on concession assets is as follows:

	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
Concession receivables	<b>17,607,814</b>	14,651,781	<b>34,724,956</b>	29,377,359
Contract assets	<b>1,327,948</b>	4,028,484	<b>3,421,051</b>	8,382,272
	<b>18,935,762</b>	18,680,265	<b>38,146,007</b>	37,759,631

6.2. Income on concession assets are presented in the statement of cashflows as cashflow from operating activities as below:

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>30 June 2024 RO</b>
Billed during the period	<b>54,277,542</b>	54,046,606
Income on concession assets during the period	<b>(38,146,007)</b>	(37,759,631)
	<b>16,131,535</b>	16,286,975

6.3. Profit on call accounts in Islamic banks is RO 388,600 (30 June 2024: RO 360,181) and interest on call accounts in conventional banks is RO 10,081 (30 June 2024: RO 28,009). The call accounts had an interest / profit rate of 0.70% to 4.85% (30 June 2024: 0.70% to 5.75%).

### 7 OTHER INCOME

	<i>Notes</i>	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
		<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>Audited</b>	<b>Audited</b>
Allowance for operating expenditures related to prior periods	7.1	-	3,957,142	-	5,276,189
Tender fee and others		<b>142,922</b>	90,268	<b>232,890</b>	343,693
Income from investment property	25.2 & 7.2	<b>74,278</b>	74,278	<b>148,556</b>	148,556
Amortization of deferred income	23	<b>34,451</b>	18,252	<b>68,825</b>	24,342
Reversal of provision for obsolete inventories		-	-	<b>789</b>	-
Net exchange gain		-	347,749	-	347,749
		<b>251,651</b>	4,487,689	<b>451,060</b>	6,140,529

7.1 During 2024, the Regulator agreed to provide an additional allowance for expenditure of RO 5.3 million to the Company in price control regulation 3 agreement related to the price control regulation 2 period.

7.2 Income from investment property and administrative expenses are presented net of reimbursement of expenses of RO 227,304 (30 June 2024: RO 227,304) for operation and maintenance of investment property.

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 8 OPERATING EXPENSES

	Note	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b> <b>RO</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>2024</b> <b>RO</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>2025</b> <b>RO</b> <b>Audited</b>	<b>2024</b> <b>RO</b> <b>Audited</b>
Employee costs	21.1	<b>3,687,040</b>	3,527,483	<b>6,903,380</b>	6,570,150
Pass through costs		<b>1,216,348</b>	1,208,163	<b>2,316,115</b>	2,437,146
Repair and maintenance		<b>1,134,166</b>	1,169,510	<b>2,138,623</b>	2,112,735
Insurance		<b>479,782</b>	516,248	<b>919,130</b>	1,030,514
Depreciation of right of use assets	14	<b>192,087</b>	213,318	<b>380,762</b>	424,916
Catering and accommodation		<b>154,548</b>	100,935	<b>341,133</b>	226,301
Health and safety costs		<b>28,712</b>	8,365	<b>54,452</b>	28,043
Provision for obsolete inventories	16	<b>389</b>	1,083	<b>-</b>	1,092
		<b>6,893,072</b>	6,745,105	<b>13,053,595</b>	12,830,897

**8.1** Pass through costs represents fuel gas and regulator fees which are reimbursable on actual incurred basis presented as "Allowance for pass-through cost" in note 5.

### 9 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	Note	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b> <b>RO</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>2024</b> <b>RO</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>2025</b> <b>RO</b> <b>Audited</b>	<b>2024</b> <b>RO</b> <b>Audited</b>
Employee costs	21.1	<b>2,223,519</b>	2,170,751	<b>4,142,399</b>	3,641,055
Information technology costs		<b>173,916</b>	651,556	<b>622,781</b>	799,873
Legal and professional		<b>144,656</b>	119,824	<b>398,424</b>	411,524
Travel		<b>108,489</b>	165,394	<b>205,034</b>	284,623
Building and maintenance services		<b>74,042</b>	163,829	<b>185,387</b>	305,420
Depreciation of investment property	15	<b>36,236</b>	47,117	<b>72,472</b>	99,674
Utilities and office expenses		<b>(7,968)</b>	22,442	<b>35,768</b>	82,853
Donations		<b>12,990</b>	18,024	<b>17,990</b>	18,024
Other expenses		<b>220,340</b>	214,510	<b>292,750</b>	354,221
		<b>2,986,220</b>	3,573,447	<b>5,973,005</b>	5,997,267

**9.1** The total fee for audit and non-audit related services incurred to auditors during the period was RO 16,550 (30 June 2024: RO 15,400).

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 10 FINANCE COSTS

	Note	<i>For the three months</i> <i>period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months</i> <i>period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b> <b>RO</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>2024</b> <b>RO</b> <b>(Unaudited)</b>	<b>2025</b> <b>RO</b> <b>Audited</b>	<b>2024</b> <b>RO</b> <b>Audited</b>
Interest on term loan		<b>5,294,291</b>	6,066,069	<b>10,323,747</b>	12,138,642
Interest on lease liabilities	22	<b>150,081</b>	138,601	<b>305,732</b>	277,666
Amortization of deferred finance cost	20	<b>136,086</b>	119,466	<b>271,990</b>	238,933
Net exchange loss		<b>11,306</b>	(4,845)	<b>18,774</b>	-
		<b>5,591,764</b>	6,319,291	<b>10,920,243</b>	12,655,241

**10.1** Interest on term loan from commercial banks was ranging from 5.6% and 5.7% (30 June 2024: 5.7% and 7.29%).

### 11 TAXATION

As per Article 4 of the RAB Revenue Rules of the Amended Concession Agreement with the Government of Sultanate of Oman, the Shipper will reimburse all Oman income tax liabilities to the Company. Any current tax expense is recognised and reimbursement of same from the Shipper is recognised under allowance for expenditures as revenue.

The Company is subject to income tax in accordance with the Income Tax Law of the Sultanate of Oman at the enacted tax rate of 15% (30 June 2024: 15%) of taxable income. For the purpose of determining the taxable results for the year, the accounting profit has been adjusted for tax purposes. Adjustments for tax purposes includes items related to both income and expense. These adjustments are based on the current understanding of the existing tax laws, regulations and practices.

The Company's tax assessments have been completed and agreed with Oman Taxation Authorities for all years up to 31 December 2021. The Company's management is of the opinion that additional taxes, if any, assessed for the open tax years would not be material to the Company's financial position as at 30 June 2025.

On 31 December 2024, Oman issued Royal Decree Number 70/2024, enacting new global minimum tax rules to align with the Organization for Economic Co-operation and Development (OECD) Base Erosion and Profit Shifting ("BEPS") Pillar Two project. Under Pillar Two, multinational enterprises (MNEs) whose annual revenue exceeds EUR 750 million (in two of the last four years) are liable to pay corporate income tax at a minimum effective tax rate of 15% in each jurisdiction they operate. The enacted law includes the implementation of a Domestic Minimum Top-up Tax (DMTT) and Income Inclusion Rule (IIR). These rules are effective for fiscal years beginning on or after 1 January 2025. Management is awaiting the issuance of detailed regulations and is in process of assessing the impact of these rules on the Company.

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 11 TAXATION (continued)

#### 11.1 Tax expense

The taxation charge for the year is comprised of:

Note	For the three months period ended 30 June		For the six months period ended 30 June	
	2025 RO (Unaudited)	2024 RO (Unaudited)	2025 RO Audited	2024 RO Audited
<b>Deferred tax</b>				
- in respect of current period	1,999,367	2,556,379	4,159,879	4,764,996
- in respect of prior period	60,000	-	110,000	-
	<b>2,059,367</b>	<b>2,556,379</b>	<b>4,269,879</b>	<b>4,764,996</b>

#### 11.2 Tax reconciliation

The reconciliation of taxation on the accounting profit at the applicable rate of 15% and the taxation charge in these financial statements is as under:

<b>Profit before tax</b>	<b>14,814,384</b>	16,657,966	<b>29,621,515</b>	32,433,806
Tax on accounting profit @15%	<b>2,222,158</b>	2,498,695	<b>4,443,227</b>	4,865,071
<b>Add / (less) tax effect of :</b>				
Non-deductible expenses				
Tax exempt revenues	<b>(222,791)</b>	57,684	<b>(283,348)</b>	(100,075)
Prior period deferred tax	<b>60,000</b>	-	<b>110,000</b>	-
	<b>2,059,367</b>	<b>2,556,379</b>	<b>4,269,879</b>	<b>4,764,996</b>

#### 11.3 Deferred tax

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using a principal tax rate of 15% (31 December 2024 - 15%). The deferred tax liability and deferred tax charge in the profit or loss and other comprehensive income are attributable to the following items:

	1 January RO	Charge to profit or loss RO	30 June 2025 RO
Taxable temporary differences			
Effect of accelerated tax depreciation	59,037,457	5,916,345	64,953,802
Right of use asset	1,405,875	(88,290)	1,317,585
<b>Deferred tax liabilities</b>	<b>60,443,332</b>	<b>5,828,055</b>	<b>66,271,387</b>
Deductible temporary differences			
Brought forward losses	5,598,964	1,602,646	7,201,610
Lease liabilities	1,597,015	(44,470)	1,552,545
<b>Deferred tax asset</b>	<b>7,195,979</b>	<b>1,558,176</b>	<b>8,754,155</b>

## OQ Gas Networks SAOG

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

#### 11 TAXATION (continued)

##### 11.3 Deferred tax (continued)

	1 January RO	Charge to profit or loss RO	31 December 2024 RO
Taxable temporary differences			
Effect of accelerated tax depreciation	47,590,431	11,447,026	59,037,457
Right of use asset	1,250,292	155,583	1,405,875
Deferred tax liabilities	<u>48,840,723</u>	<u>11,602,609</u>	<u>60,443,332</u>
Deductible temporary differences			
Brought forward losses	3,013,341	2,585,623	5,598,964
Lease liabilities	1,361,288	235,727	1,597,015
Deferred tax asset	<u>4,374,629</u>	<u>2,821,350</u>	<u>7,195,979</u>

At the reporting date, the Company has cumulative tax losses of RO 48.0 million (31 December 2024: RO 37.3 million) available for adjustment from future taxable profits. The management has determined that the cumulative tax losses will expire from 2026 to 2030.

#### 12 CAPITAL WORK IN PROGRESS

	30 June 2025 RO	31 December 2024 RO
At the beginning of the period/ year	940,337	-
Additions	34,028	940,337
At the end of the period/ year	<u>974,365</u>	<u>940,337</u>

**12.1** Capital work in progress represents work done on project to construct pipelines to transport hydrogen and carbon dioxide. This relates to project under construction not covered under the service concession agreement.

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 13 CONCESSION ASSETS

#### 13.1 Concession receivables

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<i>31 December 2024 RO</i>
<b>At the beginning of the period/ year</b>		<b>940,134,629</b>	801,750,879
Transferred from contract assets	13.2	<b>74,517,364</b>	163,311,810
Transfer from investment property		-	893,295
Income on concession assets during the period/year	6	<b>34,724,956</b>	62,079,110
Billed during the period/year	13.3	<b>(51,605,321)</b>	(87,900,465)
<b>At the end of the period/ year</b>		<b>997,771,628</b>	940,134,629
Non-current asset		<b>966,343,340</b>	909,265,346
Current asset		<b>31,428,288</b>	30,869,283
		<b>997,771,628</b>	940,134,629

#### 13.2 Contract assets

	<i>Note</i>	<b>Due from Shipper RO</b>	<b>Due from others RO</b>	<b>Total RO</b>
Balance at 1 January 2025		<b>116,145,377</b>	<b>899,950</b>	<b>117,045,327</b>
Additions during the period	5	<b>32,948,631</b>	-	<b>32,948,631</b>
Transferred to concession receivables upon completion	13.1	<b>(74,517,364)</b>	-	<b>(74,517,364)</b>
Transferred to receivable from a related party		-	<b>(180,071)</b>	<b>(180,071)</b>
Income on concession assets during the period	6	<b>3,421,051</b>	-	<b>3,421,051</b>
Billed during the period	13.3	<b>(2,672,221)</b>	-	<b>(2,672,221)</b>
At 30 June 2025		<b>75,325,474</b>	<b>719,879</b>	<b>76,045,353</b>

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 13 CONCESSION ASSETS (continued)

#### 13.2 Contract assets (continued)

	Note	Due from Shipper RO	Due from others RO	Total RO
Balance at 1 January 2024		240,290,734	899,950	241,190,684
Additions during the year	5	36,254,860	-	36,254,860
Transferred from receivable from a related party		2,183,268	-	2,183,268
Transferred to concession receivables upon completion	13.1	(163,311,810)	-	(163,311,810)
Income on consession assets during the period	6	12,588,042	-	12,588,042
Billed during the period	13.3	(11,859,717)	-	(11,859,717)
At 31 December 2024		<u>116,145,377</u>	<u>899,950</u>	<u>117,045,327</u>

**13.3** This represents the revenue under the RAB revenue rules, calculated based on the actual cost drivers, and comprises of:

	30 June 2025 RO	31 December 2024 RO
Return on RAB assets and working capital	<b>38,896,487</b>	76,438,050
Depreciation allowance	<b>15,381,055</b>	23,322,132
	<u><b>54,277,542</b></u>	<u>99,760,182</u>

Billed during the year has been categorized in concession receivable and contract asset as below

	Note	30 June 2025 RO	31 December 2024 RO
Billed during the year against concession receivable	13.1	<b>51,605,321</b>	87,900,465
Billed during the year against contract asset	13.2	<b>2,672,221</b>	11,859,717
		<u><b>54,277,542</b></u>	<u>99,760,182</u>

**13.4.** Concession receivables and contract assets have effective interest rate of 7.39% (31 December 2024: 7.42%) per annum and will be settled / recovered over the term of the Concession Agreement.

**13.5.** Due from others include receivable on account of the Pipe rack on behalf of a related party to be constructed at Salalah Port.



NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

**13 CONCESSION ASSETS (continued)**

- 13.6.** For the purposes of impairment assessment, the concession receivables are considered to have low credit risk as the counterparty of this receivable is Integrated Gas Company (which is considered as equivalent of the Government of Oman). For the purpose of impairment assessment for these financial assets, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12 months ECL using general approach.

None of the balances at the end of the reporting period are past due and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings, the management of the Company has assessed that ECL is insignificant, and hence have not recorded any loss allowances on these balances.

There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period in assessing the loss allowance.

**14 RIGHT-OF-USE ASSETS**

The Company leases building, land for various infrastructure and vehicles for operations. Vehicle leases run for a period 3 years and infrastructure leases run for periods ranging from 3 to 30 years.

- (i) Set out below the are the carrying amounts of right-of-use assets

	<i>Note</i>	<i>Leasehold land RO</i>	<i>Motor vehicles RO</i>	<i>Building RO</i>	<i>Total RO</i>
Balance at 1 January 2024		7,932,536	-	402,741	8,335,277
Additions		1,779	1,828,128	20,645	1,850,552
Depreciation	8	(261,258)	(369,781)	(182,287)	(813,326)
At 31 December 2024		<u>7,673,057</u>	<u>1,458,347</u>	<u>241,099</u>	<u>9,372,503</u>
Balance at 1 January 2025		<b>7,673,057</b>	<b>1,458,347</b>	<b>241,099</b>	<b>9,372,503</b>
Modification due to revision of lease rentals		<b>(453,446)</b>	-	-	<b>(453,446)</b>
Additions		-	<b>234,845</b>	<b>10,761</b>	<b>245,606</b>
Depreciation	8	<b>(122,001)</b>	<b>(166,392)</b>	<b>(92,369)</b>	<b>(380,762)</b>
At 30 June 2025		<u><b>7,097,610</b></u>	<u><b>1,526,800</b></u>	<u><b>159,491</b></u>	<u><b>8,783,901</b></u>

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 15 INVESTMENT PROPERTY

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
<b>Cost</b>			
At the beginning of the period/ year		<b>4,064,768</b>	5,060,140
Transfers to concession receivables		-	(995,372)
At the end of the period/ year		<b>4,064,768</b>	4,064,768
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>			
At the beginning of the period/ year		<b>394,480</b>	324,412
Depreciation for the period/ year	9	<b>72,472</b>	172,145
Transfer to concession receivables		-	(102,077)
At the end of the period/ year		<b>466,952</b>	394,480
Carrying amount		<b>3,597,816</b>	3,670,288

**15.1** During 2023, the Fahud accommodation building was transferred to investment property because it was no longer use by the Company in rendering services under the concession arrangement. The accommodation is rented out to a related party and the rent is recorded as other income. The fair value assessment of the investment property was carried out by management resulting in fair value of RO 4.9 million in 2025 (31 December 2024: RO 3.6 million) which is higher than the carrying value.

#### **15.2 Fair value measurement**

The fair value measurement of the investment property is a level 3 fair value measurement calculated based on discounted cash flows using significant unobservable inputs.

The following table shows the valuation technique used in measuring the fair value of investment property, as well as the significant unobservable inputs used.

<i>Property description</i>	<i>Valuation technique</i>	<i>Significant unobservable inputs</i>	<i>Inter-relationship between key unobservable inputs and fair value measurement</i>
80 room accommodation in Fahud	Income capitalization: The valuation model uses the income the property generates to estimate fair value.	<b>2025</b> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Rent per month at RO 61,680</li> <li>Maintenance expenses per month at RO 37,500</li> <li>Annual yield 5.88%</li> </ul>	The estimated fair value would increase / (decrease) if: <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Monthly rent was higher / (lower);</li> <li>Maintenance expense was (higher) / lower</li> <li>Annual yield is higher / (lower);</li> </ul>

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 16 INVENTORIES

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Stores, spares and consumables		<b>2,985,912</b>	2,980,426
Less: Provision for obsolete inventories		<b>(13,435)</b>	(11,813)
		<b>2,972,477</b>	2,968,613

#### 16.1 Movements in provision for obsolete inventories are as follows:

At the beginning of the period/ year		<b>11,813</b>	17,309
Provision written off/ (written back)		<b>2,411</b>	(2,555)
Reversal for the period / year	7	<b>(789)</b>	(2,941)
At the end of the period/ year		<b>13,435</b>	11,813

### 17 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Receivables from IGC	25.4	<b>12,455,477</b>	11,866,225
Due from related parties	25.5	<b>575,146</b>	462,967
		<b>13,030,623</b>	12,329,192
Advance to liquidity provider		<b>1,697,612</b>	-
Prepaid insurance		<b>842,341</b>	160,328
Project management fee receivable from third parties		<b>505,332</b>	757,384
Advances to contractors		<b>16,437</b>	76,403
Advances to employees		<b>-</b>	37,687
Accrued revenue		<b>59,106</b>	60,625
Other receivables		<b>839,306</b>	283,526
Allowance for expected credit loss	17.2	<b>(21,010)</b>	(21,010)
		<b>16,969,747</b>	13,684,135

**17.1** Receivable from IGC represents revenue receivable on account of invoices billed to IGC. The average credit period on invoices raised to the customer is 30 days. No interest is charged on outstanding trade receivables.

**17.2** As at reporting date, the Company had recognized an allowance for expected credit losses of RO 21,010 (31 December 2024: RO 21,010) against project management fee receivable from third parties. There is no movement in the allowance for expected credit loss during the period.

# QQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 17 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES (continued)

17.3 The Company measures the loss allowance for trade receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL using the simplified approach. When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Company considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Company's historical experience and informed credit assessment, that includes forward-looking information. There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current reporting period.

17.4 All trade and other receivables are expected to be realized within one year of the reporting date.

### 18 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

	Note	30 June 2025 RO	31 December 2024 RO
Cash at bank	18.1	24,677,701	15,807,469
Cash in hand		11,165	8,842
		<b>24,688,866</b>	<b>15,816,311</b>

18.1 Cash at bank comprises of cash at Islamic banks of RO 23,493,501 (31 December 2024: RO 15,167,816) and cash at conventional banks of RO 1,184,200 (31 December 2024: RO 639,653).

18.2 Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central bank. Accordingly, the management of the Company estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12 month ECL. None of the balances with banks at the end of the reporting period are past due, and taking into account the historical default experience and the current credit ratings of the bank, the management of the Company have assessed that there is no significant impairment loss.

### 19 SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES

#### 19.1 Share capital

The Company's authorized share capital is RO 500,000,000 (31 December 2024: RO 500,000,000).

The paid-up share capital comprises of 4,330,623,920 shares of RO 0.1 each (31 December 2024: 4,330,623,920 shares of RO 0.1 each).

Details of shareholders who hold 10% or more of the Company's shares are as follows:

	Number of shares 30 June 2025 RO	% of share holding 30 June 2025 RO	Number of shares 31 December 2024 RO	% of share holding 31 December 2024 RO
QQ SAOC	<b>2,208,618,200</b>	<b>51%</b>	2,208,618,200	51%

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

**19 SHARE CAPITAL AND RESERVES (continued)****19.2 Legal reserve**

Article 132 of the Commercial Companies Law of Sultanate of Oman requires that 10% of the Company's net profit after tax to be transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the amount of the legal reserve equals to one-third of the Company's share capital. This reserve is not available for distribution. During the period, RO 2.54 million (30 June 2024: RO 2.77 million) has been transferred to legal reserve.

**19.3 Dividend**

On 26 March 2025, the shareholders approved to pay a final dividend of 4.92 baizas per share amounting to RO 21,306,670 relating to the third quarter ended on 30 September 2024 and last quarter of the year ended on 31 December 2024.

**19.4 Treasury shares**

During the period, the Company engaged a third party licensed liquidity provider on Muscat Securities Exchange (MSX) to facilitate the selling and buying of its own shares. Under the agreement, the gains and losses on trading of shares by the liquidity provider will accrue to the Company. At 30 June 2025, the liquidity provider held 2.91 million shares on behalf of the Company at par value.

The premium recognized on trading in its shares is recorded as "Reserve on trading of treasury shares". Such reserve which amounted to RO 36,566 is classified under equity. Included under the reserve is a net gain of RO 119,194 realized during the period ended 30 June 2025.

Net movement in treasury shares is presented in the statement of cashflows as cashflow from financing activities as below:

		<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>30 June 2024 RO</b>
Movement in treasury shares at par value		<b>290,549</b>	-
Movement in reserve on trading of treasury shares		<b>36,566</b>	-
		<b>327,115</b>	-

**20 TERM LOANS**

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Term loans	20.1	<b>371,854,400</b>	358,488,300
Less: unamortized transaction cost	20.2	<b>(3,278,576)</b>	(3,550,566)
		<b>368,575,824</b>	354,937,734
Non-current		<b>359,308,024</b>	345,669,934
Current		<b>9,267,800</b>	9,267,800
		<b>368,575,824</b>	354,937,734

## OQ Gas Networks SAOG

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

#### 20 TERM LOANS (continued)

20.1 The movement in the term loans during the period/year are as follows:

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
At the beginning of the period/ year	<b>358,488,300</b>	333,124,380
Drawdown during the period/year	<b>18,000,000</b>	35,000,000
Repayment during the period/year	<b>(4,633,900)</b>	(9,267,800)
Exchange gain	<b>-</b>	(368,280)
At the end of the period/ year	<b>371,854,400</b>	358,488,300

20.2 The movements in unamortized transaction cost are as follows:

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
At the beginning of the period/ year		<b>3,550,566</b>	3,656,025
Paid during the period/year		<b>-</b>	373,445
Amortised during the period/year	10	<b>(271,990)</b>	(478,904)
At the end of the period/ year		<b>3,278,576</b>	3,550,566

At the reporting date, the unutilized balance of the term loans was RO 73 million (31 December 2024: RO 91 million).

20.3 On 19 June 2023, the Company entered into two unsecured conventional term financing facilities of RO 60 million, denominated in Omani Rial and RO 86.65 million (USD 225 million), denominated in US Dollars, with a syndicate of financial institutions.

On 19 and 20 June 2023, the Company entered into two Wakala Facility Agreements with local and regional banks, of RO 165 million, denominated in Omani Rial and RO 152.11 million (USD 395 million), denominated in US Dollars.

#### 20.4 Repayments

These facilities are repayable in semi-annual instalments commencing six months after the date of execution of the relevant agreement, with the final instalment of the Omani Rial denominated facilities representing 70% of the relevant facility amount repayable on their 10th anniversary; and the final instalment of the USD denominated facilities representing 82% of the relevant facility amount repayable on their 7th anniversary.

#### 20.5 Interest

Interest on Omani Rial denominated facilities is payable at the rate of 5.70% per annum until the 4th anniversary and thereafter at the base rate (the monthly "Private Sector OMR Time Deposit" rate as published in the most recent CBO Bulletin) plus 2% per annum. With effect from 17 June 2025, the interest rate has been reduced to 5.15% per annum till 5th anniversary (15 June 2028) and thereafter at the base rate plus 1.0% per annum till 15 June 2030 and base rate plus 1.20% thereafter.

Interest on USD denominated facilities is payable at the compounded SOFR rate, plus the applicable margin, which is set at 1.9% per annum, amended in December 2024 to 1.25%.

#### 20.6 Covenants

The Company is not subject to any financial ratio covenant in relation to these facilities.

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 21 EMPLOYEE COSTS

#### 21.1 Employee costs comprise the following:

	Note	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>
		<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
		<i>Unaudited</i>	<i>Unaudited</i>	<i>Audited</i>	<i>Audited</i>
Wages and salaries		<b>3,408,564</b>	3,344,319	<b>6,792,119</b>	6,520,522
Current service cost on					
long term benefits	21.2	<b>105</b>	5,749	<b>38,050</b>	48,953
Contributions into					
unfunded defined					
contribution plan		<b>320,271</b>	313,036	<b>636,574</b>	619,930
Other benefits		<b>2,181,619</b>	2,035,130	<b>3,579,036</b>	3,021,800
		<b>5,910,559</b>	5,698,234	<b>11,045,779</b>	10,211,205

Employee costs are classified as below:

Operating expenses	8	<b>3,687,040</b>	3,527,483	<b>6,903,380</b>	6,570,150
Administrative					
expenses	9	<b>2,223,519</b>	2,170,751	<b>4,142,399</b>	3,641,055
		<b>5,910,559</b>	5,698,234	<b>11,045,779</b>	10,211,205

#### 21.2 Employees' end of service benefits

The movements in employees' end of service benefits are as follows:

	Note	<i>30 June 2025 RO</i>	<i>31 December 2024 RO</i>
At the beginning of the period/ year		<b>578,153</b>	512,356
Charge for the period/year	21.1	<b>38,050</b>	99,471
Un-realised actuarial loss		<b>41,769</b>	44,919
Paid during the period/ year		<b>(233,292)</b>	(78,593)
At the end of the period/ year		<b>424,680</b>	578,153

The amount of actuarial gain or loss recognised in the statement of other comprehensive income is as follows:

Loss due to experience adjustment	<b>50,133</b>	23,280
Change in financial assumption (discount rate)	<b>(8,364)</b>	21,639
	<b>41,769</b>	44,919

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 21 EMPLOYEE COSTS (continued)

#### 21.2 Employees' end of service benefits (continued)

At reporting date, the amount of obligation for expatriate employees is computed by actuarial valuations using the projected unit credit method as per IAS 19. Following are the key assumptions used in the actuarial valuation:

	30 June 2025	31 December 2024
Discount rate	5.50%	5.25%
Future salary increase	3%	3%
Retirement age in years	60	60

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown below.

	30 June 2025		31 December 2024	
	RO Increase	RO Decrease	RO Increase	RO Decrease
Discount rate (0.50% points)	(12,216)	15,104	(19,309)	20,671
Projected salary(0.50% points)	14,212	(13,714)	21,204	(19,512)

### 22 LEASE LIABILITIES

(i) Movements in lease liabilities during the period is as follows:

	Note	30 June 2025 RO	31 December 2024 RO
At the beginning of the period/ year		10,646,768	9,075,256
New leases during the year/period	14	245,606	1,850,552
Modification due to revision of lease rentals		(453,446)	-
Interest expense	10	305,732	588,488
Payments		(394,363)	(867,528)
At the end of the period/ year		10,350,297	10,646,768
Interest expense recognised in profit or loss		305,732	588,488
Total cash out flows for leases		(394,363)	867,528



## OQ Gas Networks SAOG

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

#### 22 LEASE LIABILITIES (continued)

(ii) Analysed as:

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Gross lease liabilities	<b>22,223,921</b>	34,783,132
Future finance charges	<b>(11,873,624)</b>	(24,136,364)
	<b>10,350,297</b>	10,646,768

(iii) Amounts recognised in statement of financial position

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Non-current	<b>9,827,940</b>	10,448,558
Current	<b>522,357</b>	198,210
	<b>10,350,297</b>	10,646,768

(iv) The Company does not face a significant liquidity risk with regard to its liabilities. Lease liabilities are monitored within the Company's treasury function. Maturity analysis of the lease liabilities is disclosed in note 28.

#### 23 DEFERRED INCOME

The Company has received contributions from customers in aid of construction of connection assets. Movement in the liability recognized in the statement of financial position is as follows:

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
At the beginning of the period/ year		<b>5,262,377</b>	4,673,519
Contributions received during the period/ year		<b>62,506</b>	1,028,875
Contribution reversed during the period/ year		-	(160,995)
Recognized as income during the period/ year	7	<b>(68,825)</b>	(279,022)
At the end of the period/ year		<b>5,256,058</b>	5,262,377

## OQ Gas Networks SAOG

### NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

#### 24 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<i>Note</i>	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<i>31 December 2024 RO</i>
Payables to contractors for construction contracts		<b>23,242,532</b>	16,582,271
Contract liability		<b>17,930,036</b>	17,810,816
Accrued expenses and provisions		<b>8,942,220</b>	10,566,109
Trade payables	24.1	<b>5,930,146</b>	4,251,900
Interest payable on term loans		<b>720,175</b>	753,226
Due to related parties	25.6	<b>2,393</b>	108,440
Other payables		<b>3,406,617</b>	3,057,135
		<b>60,174,119</b>	53,129,897

**24.1** All trade payables are unsecured and expected to be settled within one year of the reporting

#### 25 RELATED PARTIES

The Company enters into transactions with companies and entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in IAS 24 Related Party Disclosures. Related parties comprise the shareholders, directors, key management personnel and business entities that have the ability to control or exercise significant influence over financial and operating decisions of the Company. The Company maintains balances with these related parties which arise in the normal course of business from the commercial transactions at mutually agreed terms. Outstanding balances at year end are unsecured and settlement occurs in cash.

Government of Sultanate of Oman (the Government) indirectly owns the Company. The Company has applied the exemptions in IAS 24 related to transactions with the Government and other entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by the Government. In this respect, the Company has disclosed certain information, to meet the disclosure requirements of IAS 24, in this note.

Most of the related party transactions are with the Government / state owned entities (such as IGC) and with the entities under common control by the Parent Company.

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 25 RELATED PARTIES (continued)

#### 25.1 Transactions with shipper

	Note	<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
Invoiced to IGC under RAB rules		<b>72,587,124</b>	72,450,064
<i>Classified as:</i>			
Allowance for expenditures	5	<b>15,874,247</b>	15,806,310
Allowance for pass-through costs	5	<b>2,316,115</b>	2,437,146
Allowance for operating expenditures related to prior periods	7	-	5,276,189
Billed during the year against concession receivable	13.3	<b>51,605,321</b>	46,347,680
Billed during the year against contract assets	13.3	<b>2,672,221</b>	7,698,926
Recognized in contract liability		<b>119,220</b>	(5,116,187)
		<b>72,587,124</b>	72,450,064
<i>Revenue and expenses from IGC</i>			
Construction revenue	5	<b>32,948,631</b>	18,553,525
Finance income on concession arrangement	6.1	<b>38,146,007</b>	37,759,631
Fuel gas cost		<b>2,146,101</b>	2,337,138

#### 25.2 Transactions with other related parties

	Note	<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
		<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
		<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
Income from investment property	7	<b>148,556</b>	148,556
Other income		<b>34,605</b>	310,047
Training costs		<b>18,820</b>	78,993
IT related services costs		<b>686,785</b>	726,733

#### 25.3 Key management personnel compensation is as follows:

Key management compensation and board remuneration during the period is as below:

	<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
	<b>2025</b>	<b>2024</b>
	<b>RO</b>	<b>RO</b>
Short term benefits	<b>71,346</b>	61,738
Other benefits	<b>52,915</b>	47,654
Board remuneration	<b>101,300</b>	87,500
	<b>225,561</b>	196,892

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 25 RELATED PARTIES (continued)

#### 25.4 Receivables from IGC

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Receivables from Integrated Gas Company ( Note 17 )	<b>12,455,477</b>	11,866,225

#### 25.5 Amounts due from Parent Company and other related parties under common control (Note17).

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Parent Company	<b>5,460</b>	-
Subsidiaries of the Parent Company	<b>569,686</b>	462,967
	<b>575,146</b>	462,967

#### 25.6 Amounts due to Parent Company and other related parties under common control (Note 24).

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Parent Company	-	107,180
Subsidiaries of the Parent Company	<b>2,393</b>	1,260
	<b>2,393</b>	108,440

### 26 COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

The Company is currently defending a legal claim filed by MEM, which seeks indemnification for penalties incurred due to delays in project delivery. While the Company does not admit liability, if the defence is unsuccessful, it may be required to pay an amount of RO 19.5 million (31 December 2024: RO 20.9 million).

The Parent Company has provided an undertaking to indemnify the Company against any amount that may become payable in relation to the MEM claim.

Based on legal advice received, management believes that the Company has strong grounds for defence and that it is probable the claim will be successfully contested.

As at reporting date, the Company had commitments pertaining to the capital projects under construction of RO 45.7 million (31 December 2024: RO 15.8 million).

# OQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 27 EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share are calculated by dividing the profit for the year by number of weighted average shares issued during the period.

	<i>For the three months period ended 30 June</i>		<i>For the six months period ended 30 June</i>	
	<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>	<i>2025</i>	<i>2024</i>
	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>	<i>RO</i>
Profit for the period	<b>12,755,017</b>	14,101,587	<b>25,351,636</b>	27,668,810
Weighted average number of shares (i)	<b>4,327,718,435</b>	4,330,623,920	<b>4,327,718,435</b>	4,330,623,920
Basic and diluted earnings per share (Baizas)	<b>2.95</b>	3.26	<b>5.86</b>	6.39

(i) The weighted average number of shares are adjusted for treasury shares.

### 28 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Details of significant policies and methods adopted including the criteria for recognition for the basis of measurement in respect of each class of financial assets and financial liabilities are disclosed in note 3 to the financial statements.

	<i>Note</i>	<i>30 June 2025 RO</i>	<i>31 December 2024 RO</i>
<b>Financial assets (at amortised cost)</b>			
Concession receivables	13	<b>997,771,628</b>	940,134,629
Trade and other receivables (excluding advances)	17	<b>15,255,698</b>	13,570,045
Cash and bank equivalents	18	<b>24,688,866</b>	15,816,311
		<b>1,037,716,192</b>	969,520,985
<b>Financial liabilities (at amortised cost)</b>			
Term loans	20	<b>368,575,824</b>	354,937,734
Lease liabilities	22	<b>10,350,297</b>	10,646,768
Trade and other payables (excluding contract liability)	24	<b>42,244,083</b>	35,319,081
		<b>421,170,204</b>	400,903,583

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities recognized in the financial statements approximate their fair value unless stated otherwise

### 29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including the effects of changes in market risk, (including foreign exchange risk and interest rate risk) liquidity risk and credit risk. The Company's overall risk management program focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the Company's financial performance. Risk management is carried out by the management under policies approved by the Board of Directors.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

**29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**29.1 Market risk**

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as foreign currency rates and interest rates will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return on risk.

**(i) Foreign exchange risk**

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions or recognised assets or liabilities are denominated in a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk arising from currency exposures primarily with respect to the US Dollar. The Omani Rial is pegged to the US Dollar. Since most of the foreign currency transactions are in US Dollars, management believes that the currency rate fluctuations would have an insignificant impact on the post-tax profit.

**(ii) Interest rate risk**

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk as it borrows funds at floating interest rates. Further, the Company is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing assets (bank deposits) and loan from related party. The Company manages interest rate risk by placing deposits for short periods to earn interest at market rates. The management monitors the interest rate risk by setting limits on the interest rate gaps for stipulated periods.

At the reporting date, interest rate risk profile of the Company's interest-bearing financial instrument was:

	Note	30 June 2025 RO	31 December 2024 RO
<i>Fixed rate instruments</i>			
Term loans from commercial banks	20	<u>143,000,000</u>	<u>127,250,000</u>
<i>Floating rate instruments</i>			
Term loans from commercial banks	20	<u>228,854,400</u>	<u>231,238,300</u>

*Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments*

The Company does not account for any fixed rate financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rate at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

*Sensitivity analysis for floating rate instruments*

For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. At reporting date, if interest rates on USD denominated borrowings had been 1% higher/lower with all other variables held constant, profit for the year would have been lower / higher, mainly as a result of higher / lower interest expense on floating rate liabilities as shown below:

	Note	30 June 2025 RO	30 June 2024 RO
Term loans	20	<u>1,144,272</u>	<u>1,168,111</u>

# QQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

#### 29.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet obligations as they fall due. The Company's approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation.

Responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors. The Board has built an appropriate liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Company's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Company manages liquidity risk by maintaining banking facilities and reserve borrowing facilities, by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows.

The following tables detail the Company's remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities with agreed repayment periods. The amounts disclosed in the table are the contractual undiscounted cash flows. Balances due within 12 months equal their carrying balances as the impact of discounting is not significant.

30 June 2025	Carrying amount RO	Contractual cash flows RO	Upto 1 year RO	1 to 5 years RO	Over 5 years RO
Term loans	368,575,824	487,860,032	30,214,291	123,337,336	334,308,405
Lease liabilities	10,350,297	22,223,921	1,107,896	3,548,727	17,567,298
Trade and other payables excluding contract liability	42,244,083	42,244,083	42,244,083	-	-
	<b>421,170,204</b>	<b>552,328,036</b>	<b>73,566,270</b>	<b>126,886,063</b>	<b>351,875,703</b>
31 December 2024	Carrying amount RO	Contractual cash flows RO 00-Jan-00	Upto 1 year RO	1 to 5 years RO	Over 5 years RO
Term loans	354,937,734	487,751,648	31,463,069	141,573,993	314,714,586
Lease liabilities	10,646,768	34,783,132	1,579,616	5,583,230	27,620,286
Trade and other payables excluding contract liability	35,319,081	35,319,081	35,319,081	-	-
	<b>400,903,583</b>	<b>557,853,861</b>	<b>68,361,766</b>	<b>147,157,223</b>	<b>342,334,872</b>

Trade payables are interest free. The amounts included above for variable interest rate instruments for financial liabilities (as disclosed in interest rate risk section of this note) is subject to change if changes in variable interest rates differ to those estimates of interest rates determined at the end of the reporting period.

**29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**29.3 Credit risk**

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations, and arises principally from the receivables from customers.

As at reporting date, the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk without taking into account any collateral held or other credit enhancements, which will cause a financial loss to the Company due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties arises from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the statement of financial position.

The Company has significant concentration of credit risk with the Government of the Sultanate of Oman represented by the Shipper. The management continues to monitor the willingness of the customer to pay the amount receivable and provide for any amounts deemed unrecoverable, therefore the Company considers the credit risk to be minimal.

With respect to credit risk arising from the other financial assets of the Company, including cash and cash equivalents, the Company's exposure to credit risk arises from default of the counterparty, with a maximum exposure equal to the carrying amount of these instruments. The Company limits its credit risk with regard to bank balances by only dealing with banks with acceptable credit rating.

In order to minimise credit risk, the management develop and maintain the Company's credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not available, the Company uses other publicly available financial information and the Company's own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Company's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

The Company's current credit risk grading framework comprises the following categories:

<b>Category</b>	<b>Description</b>	<b><i>Basis for recognising expected credit losses</i></b>
Performing	The counterparty has a low risk of default and does not have any past-due amounts	12-month ECL
Doubtful	Amount is >30 days past due or there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition	Lifetime ECL – not credit-impaired
In default	Amount is >90 days past due or there is evidence indicating the asset is credit-impaired	Lifetime ECL – credit-impaired
Write-off	There is evidence indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and the Company has no realistic prospect of recovery	Amount is written off



# OO Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

#### 29.3 Credit risk (continued)

The tables below details the credit quality of the Company's financial assets carried at amortised cost and contract assets, as well as the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk by credit risk rating grades. Based on ECL model, loss allowance on other financial assets are not recognised being not material.

<i>At 30 June 2025</i>	<i>12-month or lifetime ECL</i>	<i>Gross carrying amount RO</i>	<i>ECL %</i>	<i>Loss allowance RO</i>	<i>Net carrying amount RO</i>
Concession receivables	12 months	997,771,628	-	-	997,771,628
Cash and bank balances	12 months	24,688,866	-	-	24,688,866
Trade and other receivables	Lifetime	15,276,708	-	(21,010)	15,255,698
		<u>1,037,737,202</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(21,010)</u>	<u>1,037,716,192</u>
<i>31 December 2024</i>					
Concession receivables	12 months	940,134,629	-	-	940,134,629
Cash and bank balances	12 months	15,816,311	-	-	15,816,311
Trade and other receivables	Lifetime	13,591,055	-	(21,010)	13,570,045
		<u>969,541,995</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(21,010)</u>	<u>969,520,985</u>

The status of past due balances of financial assets are as follows:

<i>At 30 June 2025</i>	<i>Carrying amount RO</i>	<i>Not due RO</i>	<i>Past due Upto 45 days RO</i>	<i>Upto 365 days RO</i>	<i>Over 365 days RO</i>
<b>Gross carrying amount:</b>					
Concession receivables	997,771,628	997,771,628	-	-	-
Cash and bank balances	24,688,866	24,688,866	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables	15,255,698	14,002,818	181,287	173,677	897,917
	<u>1,037,716,192</u>	<u>1,036,463,312</u>	<u>181,287</u>	<u>173,677</u>	<u>897,917</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

**29 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)**

**29.3 Credit risk (continued)**

<i>31 December 2024</i>	<i>Carrying amount RO</i>	<i>Not due RO</i>	<i>Past due Upto 45 days RO</i>	<i>Upto 365 days RO</i>	<i>Over 365 days RO</i>
Gross carrying amount:					
Concession receivables	940,134,629	940,134,629	-	-	-
Cash and bank balances	15,816,311	15,816,311	-	-	-
Trade and other receivables excluding advances	13,570,045	12,196,318	380,092	390,179	603,456
	<u>969,520,985</u>	<u>968,147,258</u>	<u>380,092</u>	<u>390,179</u>	<u>603,456</u>

Details of basis of ECL allowance on each financial asset is given in note 3 and notes of respective financial asset.

The exposure to credit risk for trade and other receivables at the reporting date relates customers originating from Oman only.

**30 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Company's policy is to maintain an optimum capital base to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence to sustain future growth of business as well as return on capital.

The Board of Directors monitors the return on equity. The Board of Directors also monitors the level of dividends to ordinary shareholders. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the period.

The capital structure of the Company consists of gearing ratio being net debt (interest bearing borrowings offset by cash and bank balances and term deposits) and equity of the Company (comprising issued capital, reserves and retained earnings). Lease liabilities are excluded from the calculation of net debt.

The Company's management reviews the capital structure of the Company on a semi-annual basis. As part of this review, the management considers the cost of capital and the risks associated with each class of capital.

# QQ Gas Networks SAOG

## NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

### 30 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

#### Gearing ratio

The gearing ratio at year end was as follows:

	<b>30 June 2025 RO</b>	<b>31 December 2024 RO</b>
Net debt	<b>343,886,958</b>	339,121,423
Total equity	<b>629,505,943</b>	625,829,861
Total capital employed	<b>973,392,901</b>	964,951,284
Gearing ratio	<b>35%</b>	35%

### 31 SEGMENT INFORMATION

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with the internal reporting provided to the chief operating decision-maker ("COD"). COD, who is responsible for allocating resources and assessing performance of the operating segments, has been identified as the strategic decisions maker. The Company's operating activities are disclosed in note 1 to these financial statements. The strategic business unit is managed as one segment. For the strategic business unit, COD reviews internal management reports on a monthly basis. Performance is measured based on the profit before income tax, as included in the internal management reports. COD considers the business of the Company as one operating segment and monitors accordingly. The requirements of IFRS 8: Operating Segments - paragraphs 31 to 34 relating to entity wide disclosures have been covered under statement of financial position, statement of profit and loss and other comprehensive income and also in notes 1 to 4 to these financial statements.

### 32 RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES IN LIABILITIES TO CASHFLOWS ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

The below table details changes in in the Company's liabilities arising from financing activities including both cash and non-cash changes:

<b>30 June 2025</b>	<b>At 1 January</b>	<b>Financing cash inflow</b>	<b>Financing cash outflow</b>	<b>Non cash items</b>	<b>At 30 June / 31 December</b>
Term loans from commercial banks	<b>358,488,300</b>	<b>18,000,000</b>	<b>(4,633,900)</b>	-	<b>371,854,400</b>
Loan issuance cost	<b>(3,550,566)</b>	-	-	<b>271,990</b>	<b>(3,278,576)</b>
Finance lease liability	<b>10,646,768</b>	-	<b>(394,363)</b>	<b>97,892</b>	<b>10,350,297</b>
	<b>365,584,502</b>	<b>18,000,000</b>	<b>(5,028,263)</b>	<b>369,882</b>	<b>378,926,121</b>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the six months period ended 30 June 2025

**32 RECONCILIATION OF CHANGES IN LIABILITIES TO CASHFLOWS ARISING FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES (continued)**

<i>31 December 2024</i>	<i>At 1 January</i>	<i>Financing cash inflow</i>	<i>Financing cash outflow</i>	<i>Non cash items</i>	<i>At 30 June / 31 December</i>
Term loans from commercial banks	333,124,380	35,000,000	(9,267,800)	(368,280)	358,488,300
Loan issuance cost	(3,656,025)	-	(373,445)	478,904	(3,550,566)
Finance lease liability	9,075,256	-	(867,528)	2,439,040	10,646,768
	<u>338,543,611</u>	<u>35,000,000</u>	<u>(10,508,773)</u>	<u>2,549,664</u>	<u>365,584,502</u>

**33 CLIMATE RELATED RISKS**

The Company and its customers may face significant climate-related risks in the future. These risks include the threat of financial loss and adverse non-financial impacts that encompass the political, economic and environmental responses to climate change. The key sources of climate risks have been identified as physical and transition risks. Physical risks arise as the result of acute weather events such as hurricanes, floods, and longer-term shifts in climate patterns, such as sustained higher temperatures, heat waves, droughts and rising sea levels. Transition risks may arise from the adjustments to a net-zero economy, e.g., changes to laws and regulations, litigation due to failure to mitigate or adapt, and shifts in supply and demand for certain commodities, products and services due to changes in consumer behaviour and investor demand. These risks are receiving increasing regulatory, political and societal scrutiny, both within the country and internationally. While certain physical risks may be predictable, there are significant uncertainties as to the extent and timing of their manifestation. For transition risks, uncertainties remain as to the impacts of the impending regulatory and policy shifts, changes in consumer demands and supply chains.

The Company is currently in the process of embedding climate related risks in its Risk Management Framework as part of its commitment towards OQGN's Sustainability strategy, that includes setting proper risk appetite metrics and maintaining policies, processes and controls to incorporate environmental and climate change risks in the management of its risk categories.

The Company acknowledges the need for further efforts to fully integrate climate in the Company's risk assessments and management protocols.

**34 SUBSEQUENT EVENT**

In a meeting held on 14 September 2025, the board of directors proposed an interim dividend of 5.6 baizas per share for the six months period ended ended 30 June 2025.

**35 COMPARATIVE INFORMATION**

Certain comparatives information has been reclassified to conform to the presentation for the current period. Such reclassifications were made to improve the quality of presentation and do not affect previously reported profit or equity.

**36 GENERAL**

Figures have been rounded off to the nearest RO unless otherwise stated.